

**BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
WASHINGTON, DC**

In re Deseret Generation and Transmission
Co-operative Bonanza Power Plant

Permit # V-UO-000004-2019.00

)
)
) CAA Appeal No. 24-01
)
)
)
)

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
I. EPA Requests the Board Defer to Its Decision Without Inquiry, Contrary to 40 C.F.R. § 124.19.....	2
II. Respondents’ Position that EPA Has No Authority to Consider Anything Outside of the Four Corners of the 2015 Permit is Clearly Erroneous.....	4
III. EPA’s Assertion that the Board Should Dismiss the Petition Because the Tribe Did Not Use EPA “Magic Words” in its Petition is Spurious	7
IV. EPA Cannot Ignore Its Own Environmental Justice Policies Merely Because the Agency States that They Are Not “Enforceable”	9
V. EPA Mis-states Recent Caselaw on the Federal Government Trust Obligation to Indian Tribes, and Ignores the 200-Year Old Body of Law that Establishes That Obligation	15
VI. EPA’s Position Eviscerates Its Forty-Year Old Indian Policy.....	17
VII. Despite EPA’s Assertion, “Check the Box” Tribal Consultation is Insufficient to Adhere to the “Meaningful Consultation” Requirement with Indian Tribes.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arizona v. Navajo Nation, 599 U.S. 555 (2023) 15, 21
Chevron U.S.A. v. NRDC, 467 U.S. 837 (1984) 3
Kisor v. Wilkie, 139 S. Ct. 2400, 2420 (2019) 10
Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones, 411 U.S. 145, 152 (1973)..... 17
Oneida Indian Nation v. County of Oneida, 414 U.S. 661, 667 (1984)..... 17
Seminole Nation v. United States, 316 U.S. 286, 297 (1942)..... 16, 17

Statutes

40 C.F.R. § 124.19 2, 15

Other Authorities

EPA Statutory and Regulatory Authorities Under Which Environmental Justice Issues May be Addressed in Permitting,” (Dec. 1, 2000)..... 4
Executive Order 13175: Consultation and Coordination with Indian Tribal Governments (2000)..... 19
Executive Order 14096 on Environmental Justice..... 12, 15, 19
In Re Chemical Waste Management, 6 E.A.D. 66, 80 (E.A.D. 1995) 3
In re Envotech, 6 E.A.D. 260 (EAB 1996) 6
In re Muskegon Dev. Co., 18 E.A.D. 88, 106 (EAB 2020)..... 5, 6
